Public Document Pack

Agenda for Asset Management Forum
Monday, 2nd December, 2024, 9.30 am

District Council
Members of Asset Management Forum

Councillors: T Olive, P Arnott, P Hayward (Chair), S Hawkins and East Devon District Council
G Jung Blackdown House
Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate

Venue: online via zoom app Honiton
EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

Contact: Debbie Meakin;

01395 517540; email dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Friday, 22 November 2024, reissued 27 November 2024

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

1 Notes from the previous meeting held on 17 June 2024 (Pages 3-7)
To confirm the notes from the previous meeting.

2 Apologies
3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

4 Public speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

5 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

\l

Estates Team update (Pages 8 -11)

(o]

Place Major Projects & Programmes Team Update (Pages 12 - 17)

9 Property and FM Team update (Pages 18 - 43)

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but
itwould be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speakingwill be
recorded.

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom
appon 17 June 2024

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.35 am and ended at 11.35 am

1 Notes from the previous meeting held on 4 March 2024
The notes from the previous meeting were agreed.
2 Declarations of interest

Clir Hookway; Affects NRI Member of Exmouth Town Council: Minute 3 Place and
Prosperity Team update

Clir Barlow; Affects NRI Member of Sidmouth Town Council: Minute 3 Place and
Prosperity Team update

Clir Davey, Affects NRI Member of Exmouth Town Council: Minute 3 Place and
Prosperity Team update

ClIr Heath; Affects NRI Member of Beer Parish Council: Minute 2 Community Asset
transfer proposal

Clir Hayward; Affects NRI Employee of Axminster Town Council: Minute 3 Place and
Prosperity Team update and Minute 5 Property and FM Team update

3 Public speaking

None.
4 Matters of urgency
None.
S Confidential/exempt item(s)
None.
6 Community Asset Transfer Proposal - Land at Jubilee Gardens,

Jubilee hardstanding (including playpark) and Beach Court Car
Park, Beer

An expression of interest had been submitted by Beer Parish Council to acquire land ay
Jubilee Gardens, Jubilee hardstanding and Beach Court car park.

Consultation was now underway with senior management, the local Ward member, the
Asset Management Forum, and others as appropriate.

The Forum was presented with the expression of interest with a request for their

comments as part of the consultation which would assistin informing the
recommendation to Portfolio Holder.

page 3



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024

The Assistant Director for Streetscene provided the Forum with the history of
maintenance of the Gardens. Negotiations had been ongoing for some time over the
wider Beer Parish asset transfer pilot. The maintenance level had been reduced since
2009 due to budget restraints, but had been carried out as scheduled and to the
specified requirement. The proposal by the Parish Council aspired for an enhanced level
of maintenance. Concerns still to resolve included:

Plan need to be in place for biodiversity and bat roosts;

Health and safety, and risk management, for any works taking place on the bank and cliff
edge;

Consider the cost of maintaining the retaining wall and cliff slope areas, rather than
excluding from the red line transfer. These have higher maintenance costs;

£15,000 annual “saving” for Streetscene maintenance contract was not a tangible saving,
in that those staff were still employed and would have to be deployed elsewhere. Whilst
there was demand in other parts of the district, the saving to the District Council was
minimal;

An SLA would need to be in place between the Events Team of EDDC and Beer Parish
Council in order to manage the bookings, administration and the health and safety
requireme
[...]
ct to both risk assessments and health and safety measures to
protect both those undertaking work and the public;

Explore other Streetscene demands to redeploy staff if the maintenance of the area does
transfer to the Parish Council;

Phasing the transfer of the areas allows time to gradually redeploy to other needed areas;
Care with any transfer that the District Council are not left with considerable liabilities in
future years for cliff area;

page 4



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024

The Forum was in agreement that there was sufficient discussion and information
available for the process to proceed to next stage, in particular to consider a full business
case for the proposal.

RESOLVED:

1. That AMF notes the report and offers its thoughts on the application at the
meeting, as part of the consultation process.

2. That AMF notes that following completion of this consultation, that in accordance
with the Procedure, Officers will make a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder
for Economy and Assets on whether the applicant should be invited to submit a
business case for one or more sites.

3. That AMF notes that should the recommendation be that this application does not
progress to the Business Case stage, officers will contact the Parish Council to
discuss their proposals and identify whether there is scope for a collaborative
approach to achieve some of their objectives set out in the EOIL.

Place and Prosperity Team update

The Assistant Director — Place, Asset and Commercialisation presented the team
update, which covered updates on:

Depots review

Public toilets, Esplanade and Drill Hall, Sidmouth

UKSPF Feasibility Study

Seaton and Axminster Employment sites

Seaton Moridunum

The Interim Director for Place spoke to the Forum about the rationale for the delivery of
small business units, making reference to the challenge of market failure. On paper, as
a profit making exercise, the small business units would fail because of the cost of
maintaining the units against the realistic rent level that a small business could afford.
However the Council was taking a more holistic approach in supporting the social and
economic needs of the area; therefore some assets would not bring profit but be of huge
benefit in supplying local jobs.

Questions and comments from Members included:

o Lease land to local business to develop their own units to progress the delivery of units at
a faster pace;

e Feasibility Study useful for making difficult decisions based on evidence;

e It was confirmed that ongoing maintenance for the two public toilets in Sidmouth, subject
to planning permission going through, would be provided by Rockfish;

e Emphasising the importance of the Camperdown Depot site due to its location to serve
the marine economy.

The Forum noted the report.
Estates Team update

The Estates team update covered:

e Turnover and occupancy;

e Review of concession provision at Steamer Steps, Budleigh Salterton following storm
damage to the existing hut. The team are working with the current tenant to provide a
solution that can tolerate seasonal storms;

Terms now agreed for site at Durham Way, Honiton;
e 2 units at Riverside Workshops, Seaton being prepared for bringing to the market.
page 5



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024

Questions and comments from Members included:

e Progress on the review on office accommodation at Blackdown House and Exmouth
Town Hall, in line with the Business Centre. In response, the Forum were advised that
the accommodation strategy was due before the Executive Leadership Team in the
following months. The use of the Business Centre had only been a temporary measure
for meeting space demands, and was intended to revert back to its intended use as office
space for small businesses; how the office facilities were used at BDH and ETC were
currently being reviewed,

e In response to a question about the concession at Budleigh Salterton referenced in the
report, the Forum were informed that the lease of the beach to EDDC extended far wider
than the hut that had been storm damaged. It was re-iterated that the team were working
with the existing tenant to provide a solution. Demand was high for the concession in that
location.

The Forum noted the report.
Property and FM Team update

The Forum were presented with an update report from the Property and FM Team,
covering work completed and planned for the period November 2023 to May 2024.

Questions and comments from Members included:

e Increases in costs for toilets included for the replacement of outdated wash and dry units,
replacing them with separate units in order to keep the toilets open. Whilst new builds
for many toilets was scheduled, repairs and replacements still had to be made to keep the
facilities open and hence high costs in recent times;

e In response to the grant application for Sidmouth Pool (as indeed other pool sites)
decarbonisation consultancy works, it was confirmed that if the application was
successful, the budget allocated for the same work would not be used,

e Discussions were continuing on a solution to resolve the appetite for two additional toilet
cubicles in the Ham West area with Sidmouth Town Council;

e Explanation of gutter work at the Ocean, Exmouth.

The Chair thanked the team for their continued work. The Forum noted the report.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
T Olive

P Hayward (Chair)

S Hawkins

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow

R Collins

O Davey

J Heath

R Jefferies

N Hookway

Officers in attendance:
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation
Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director Sgéegeé%cene



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth)

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM
Andrew Wood, Director of Place (interim)

Councillor apologies:

P Arnott
G Jung

Chair Date:

page 7



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Asset Management Forum

Date of Meeting 2 December 2024

Document classification: Part A Public Document e .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Estates Team Update
Report summary:

The report provides an update on the areas of work the Estates Team are involved in.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No []

Policy Framework Yes X No []
Recommendation:

That the Asset Management Forum note the report.

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about the work of the
team and ongoing performance of the portfolio.

Officer: Rob Harrison rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395517498

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

LI Climate Action and Emergency Response
[1 Coast, Country and Environment

[] Council and Corporate Co-ordination

] Communications and Democracy

0 Economy
Finance and Assets

[0 Strategic Planning
[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities
O Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

Equalities impact Low Impact

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Low Risk;

Links to background information
Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)
page 8


mailto:rharrison@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/

[0 A supported and engaged community

[0 Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery

Resilient economy that supports local business
Financially secure and improving quality of services

Reportin full

1. As part of the marketing campaign to increase occupancy at the East Devon Business
Centre, the Estates Team recently organised an event to celebrate 25 years of the
Business Centre providing workspace and supporting businesses. The aim of the well
supported event was to promote the offering of the business centre and raise awareness of
the opportunities that exist in terms of office accommodation and conference facilities. As
part of the celebration the Chair of the Council, Clir Eleanor Rylance unveiled a plaque
commemorating the milestone.

|E| This image cannot currently be displayed.

Celeéra(ing 25Years of
the st Devon Business

2. Following a successful marketing campaign, two units at Riverside Workshops in Seaton
have been re let. The units had become available following vacation by the previous
tenants and the Estates Team marketed the units and have agreed new leases with two
incoming tenants to ensure a swift re letting.

3. The Team are currently preparing necessary documentation to allow the sale of a number
of properties at Auction in early 2025. The properties in question are the former methodist
Chapel in New Street Honiton, the public toilets at Sidford Cross and Marsh Road, Seaton
and a small area of land at Woodbury Salterton. It is anticipated that the properties will
feature in the Auction in February 2025.

page 9



. Following consideration of the request from Beer Parish Council at the previous AMF
meeting, a report was prepared for the Portfolio Holder for Economy & Assets
recommending that Beer Parish Council be invited to submit a detailed business case for
the proposal. In terms of other CAT requests, Members have recently been consulted on
applications in Honiton and Seaton and the responses to these will be used to present
further reports to the Portfolio Holder for consideration.

In September the Estates Team completed the acquisition of an additional 18 acres of land
at Seaton Marshes. The land completed the Council’'s ownership of the marshes at the
Southern end of the estuary and will form a natural entry point to Seaton Wetlands. The
purchase was mainly funded by the receipt from the sale of Seaton Jurassic earlier in the
year, the proceeds from which had been ringfenced for investment in the natural
environment and heritage assets in the town of Seaton.

. A meeting is arranged for 26! November for Members and Officers to meet with the
Directors of the Norman Lockyer Observatory to explore opportunities for different ways of
working to secure the long term future of this important Observatory.

. Following the positive and engaging Asset Management Plan Member Workshops earlier
this year which mapped out a way forward and agreed key principles and structure,
conflicting priorities has meant that this important piece of work has been delayed.
Additional interim resource has now been secured using existing budget and this resource
will focus on completing this draft Asset Management Plan through January — March 2025.

page 10



8. Disposal of Category B and C public toilets is progressing well. Transfers to Town and
Parish Councils are on track to complete by 315t March 2025, a number of other leasehold
disposals to commercial tenants are under conditional offer (subject to planning) but with
completion not anticipated until summer of 2025. With other sites we have exhausted
reletting with a publicly accessible toilet facility and as per the approval are now intending to
progress to auction.

9. Following on from the publication of the asset register which was outlined at a previous
AMF meeting, work has been ongoing to develop a system to enable AMF members to
have greater visibility around assets and their performance. In order to demonstrate this to
Members a separate session is being arranged for AMF Members to familiarise themselves
with the data and agree next steps.

Financial implications:
There are no direct financial implication resulting from the report.
Legal implications:

There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report

page 11



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Asset Management Forum

Date of Meeting: 2 December 2024

Document classification: Part A Public Document — ;
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Place Major Projects & Programmes Team Update
Report summary:

The report provides a summary of the various projects that the Major Projects &
Programmes Team are currently involved in delivering.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No L]
Policy Framework Yes X No [

Recommendation:

That the Asset Management Forum note the contents of this report.

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure that members of the Asset Management Forum are informed about projects and
programmes that are currently being progressed by the team.

Officer: Naomi Harnett - Corporate Lead Major Projects & Programmes (Interim)
nharnett@eastdevon.gov.uk; Marie Ainsworth - Place & Prosperity Officer
mainsworth@eastdevon.gov.uk; Alison Hayward - Project Manager
ahayward@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571738; Paul Osborne — Green Infrastructure Project
Manager posborne@eastdevon.gov.uk; Frances Wadsley - Enterprise Zone Project
Manager fwadsley@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

Climate Action and Emergency Response
Coast, Country and Environment

Council and Corporate Co-ordination
Communications and Democracy
Economy

Finance and Assets

Strategic Planning

Sustainable Homes and Communities
Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

Equalities impact Low Impact

Climate change Low Impact
page 12


mailto:nharnett@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:mainsworth@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:ahayward@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:posborne@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:fwadsley@eastdevon.gov.uk

Risk: Medium Risk; Projects which involve considering the future uses of council owned assets
involves a level of risk be it financial or reputational. These would be reported to cabinet at the
relevant time when recommendations are being made to take a project forward for delivery.

Links to background information

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

A supported and engaged community

Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery

Resilient economy that supports local business
Financially secure and improving quality of services

1. This report provides an overview of work currently being undertaken by the Major
Projects and Programmes team. The projects are wide ranging, supporting the
delivery of a range of Council Plan priorities.

2. Depots Review

2.1 The Place, Assets and Commercialisation Service are leading on a project to review
the Council’'s operational depot properties. The Council's Streetscene and Recycling
and Waste Services need operational depot facilities that are fit for purpose, able to
support service, operations and fleet decarbonisation and in locations that optimise
service delivery, resilience and business continuity.

2.2 These are critical frontline services that will be required to meet the needs of a
growing population. An initial report has been provided to Officers, and we are now
undertaking an Options Assessment of the various proposals for how the sites can
be provided in the future. Officers are engaging with the existing Recycling and
Waste Future Service Member Working Group in order to provide cross party
engagement in the issues arising that relate to this project.

2.3In due course, Officers will prepare an Outline Business Case for reporting to
Cabinet with recommendations on a way forward.

3. Public toilets, Esplanade & Drill Hall, Sidmouth

3.1 Following granting of planning permission for the Rockfish refurbishment and
redevelopment of these sites, the public toilet site has now been transferred to
Rockfish in line with the lease agreement.

3.2 Rockfish has appointed a team of project managers and is in the process of finalising
the contractor appointment. At the time of writing, the temporary toilets are in place
and work is expected to start later in November to demolish the former toilet block in
order to provide the new public toilets. The main programme of works on the Drill
Hall is expected to commence in the new year, largely due to ensuring that any
relevant ecological issues are resolved. Rockfish is hoping that the new restaurant
will be open in summer 2025.

page 13


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/

4. UKSPF Feasibility Studies, Exmouth

4.1 The UKSPF programme is funding a feasibility study for Exmouth Queens Drive
Space and Beach Gardens, this requires six concept designs up to RIBA stage 2
and will give EDDC a number of options, with cost estimates, to help guide future
improvements on these spaces. This work forms part of the wider Placemaking for
Exmouth Town and Seafront project, which is a key corporate priority.

4.2 The feasibility study was put out to tender in August and September, resulting in 18
tender submissions. During the due diligence process, a Freedom of Information
(FOI) request and a complaint was received with regards to the preferred bidder
status. An FOI response has been returned to the complainant, officers are awaiting
legal advice regards the remainder of the complaint. EDDC Officers are exploring
next steps to progress this work within the funding window (by end of March 2025).

5. Stalled Employment Sites (Axminster, Honiton and Seaton)

5.1 A multidisciplinary project team has been assembled to review delivery options for
sites in Axminster, Honiton and Seaton.

5.2 The initial focus on the team is the delivery of Hayne Lane in Honiton.

5.3 Options are being reviewed on the other employment sites. A report will be brought
forward to cabinet in due course setting out options for delivery.

6. Seaton Moridunum

6.1 Cabinet has approved the selection of a preferred developer and the terms of
disposal for this site. The Council’'s Legal Team is now instructed and preparing
relevant documentation.

7. Clyst Meadows Country Park

7.1 The planning application for Clyst Meadows, a new country park in Broadclyst
Station, has now been submitted and the public consultation phase has just closed.
The country park will provide mitigation to help reduce the impact of the increasing
population in East Devon and Exeter on the internationally protected Exe Estuary
and Pebblebed Heaths. These important habitats are important for a range of
species including overwintering birds including Dark-bellied Bre
[...]
 The Tillhouse (Cranbrook Town Hall)

C Cranbox (proposed location)

D Key Site (terminates view from Badger Way)

E Key Site (terminatesview from Cranbrook High St)

F Informal Open Space

G Link between Badger Way & Tillhouse Road

H Desire Line across Town Centre

page 16



Scale: 1:2,000
N N N W— |
0 40 80 100 160 m

Financial implications:
This is an update report with no new financial implications to highlight.
Legal implications:

There is no direct commentto be made in relation to this update report, each and any
individual issue will need to be considered as it arises

page 17



Agenda Iltem 9

Report to: Asset Management Forum

Date of Meeting: 2" December 2024 M .

Document classification: Part A Public Document ———— ——
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Property and FM Team Update Report

Report summary:

This report summarises property and FM activities over the last few months and future activities.

The report also provides an update on ongoing capital projects and capital bids proposals for
2025/26.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No [

Policy Framework Yes X No []
Recommendation:

That the Forum
a) Note the contents of this report

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure Members of the Forum are informed of the Property and FM activities that have taken
place over the last few months and planned future activities.

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford — Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead JPineda-
Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571633

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[ Climate Action and Emergency Response
[1 Coast, Country and Environment

1 Council and Corporate Co-ordination

1 Communications and Democracy
Economy

Finance and Assets

O Strategic Planning

[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities
Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

Equalities impact Low Impact
page 18



Climate change Low Impact
Risk: Low Risk;
Links to background information N/A

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

A supported and engaged community

Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery

Resilient economy that supports local business
Financially secure and improving quality of services

Report in full

1. Introduction

1.1.The Property and FM Team continues to support and fulfil the Council’s responsibilities
across its corporate property stock.

1.2.As background information, the Forum has previously received the following reports:

June 2024: “Property and FM Team Update Report”. The report provided an update on
the activities of the Property and FM Team to May 2024.

December 2023: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”. The report
provided an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to October 2023.

June 2023: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”. The report provided
an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to May 2023.

February 2023: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”. The report
provided an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to February 2023.

November 2022: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”. The report
provided an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to September 2022.

June 2022: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team”. The report provided
an update on the activities of the Property and FM Team to May 2022.

1.3. This new report focuses on providing an update / summary on work being done and

planned since the previous report and it covers the period from June 2024 to October
2024.

page 19



2.1. A summary of planned preventive maintenance (PPM) and compliance works undertaken

2. Planned Preventive Maintenance and Compliance

between June 2024 to October 2024 is shown in the table below.

Location

PPM And Compliance Works

Axminster Leisure Centre

Thermostatic mixing valves (showers etc.).

Axminster Millwey Rise Unit 7

Roller shutter door.

Broadclyst Leisure Centre

Automatic doors.
Emergency lighting sys
[...]
ing area light fittings.

Honiton swimming pool. Emergency lighting remedials. | Completed.

Seaton Riverside Workshops Schedule of dilapidations, Completed.

Unit 3

electrical inspection & building
works

Seaton Seafield Gardens
Tennis Pavilion

Replacement of lighting

Ordered, ongoing.

Sidmouth Leisure Centre Works to remove asbestos Completed.
floor tiles & replace with vinyl
flooring.
Sidmouth Swimming Pool Replacement of store doors. Completed.
Sidmouth Swimming Pool Repairs to flat roof over Completed.
reception area.
Sidmouth, Honiton, Exmouth Underwater surveys remedials | Completed.
swimming pools and balance tanks
maintenance works.
Sidmouth, Honiton, Exmouth Remedial underwater H&S Completed.

swimming pools

works & balance tanks
cleaned.

3. Reactive Maintenance

3.1. A summary of reactive jobs by property and allocation for the period June 2024 to October

page 25



2024 is shown in the table below.

Reactive Repair Cases
Month Contractor In-House | Unallocated Totals
Jun-24 25 48 2 75
Jul-24 37 59 4 100
Aug-24 34 53 3 90
Sep-24 27 61 7 95
Oct-24 36 59 8 103
Total 159 280 24 463
% by allocation 34.34% 60.48% 5.18% 100.00%
Reactive Repair Cases by Month
(June 2024 - October 2024)
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24

Reactive Repair Cases Allocation

>
In-House /

60.48% I

(June 2024 - October 2024)

Unallocated
5.18%

S

Last reports figures:

page 26

Contractor
34.34%

7

-



In House 53.96%, Contractor 41.52%, Unallocated 4.52.

3.2. The status of reactive work for the period November 2023 to January 2024 is shown.
Reactive Repair Cases Status

(June 2024 - October 2024)
(All cases)

Open
8.64%

Last reports figures:
Closed 86.43%, Open 13.57.

Reactive Repair Cases Status Reactive Repair Cases Status
(June 2024 - October 2024) (June 2024 - October 2024)
(In-house) (Contractors)
Open

1.07% Open
20.13%

Closed
79.87%

Closed
98.93%

Last report figures: Last report figures:
Closed 93.11%, Open 6.89% Closed 80.93%, Open 19.0
[...]
ul duewsopd

Ay siy1 SBunndope Ajjew.oy JopISUOD |[IM WED] UOIIESI|BIDIBWWOD 13 S}9SSY ‘@2e|d ayl ‘pa1dope Ajjewio} Usaq 10U SAEY SIO0IEJIPU| SoUEBWIO0}IDd Ad)
uondy Sulpuy
§z0Z duUNf T ajeasawi] ‘Suizepdn pasu yaiym ‘siad1y40 ul sadueyd se yans

‘S)UBWIl3 AAIjeJISIUIWIPE 3Je 2J3y3 ‘Ajpuedijiudis a8ueyd 03 paldadxa jou aJe spusawalinbal

JoAaning Sulpjing |edioulid 43210 3|qISU0dSaY  o514y90 ay3 3sjIyM pue suejd JuswaSeuew ay3 Suizepdn UO palels APEBI[E SBY JIOM SLUOS

6L6V#dV d9dUB.1843Y dVMS I Aouq

"3ALIP ,S, BY1 UO PIABS 243M INQ 12UBIIUI BY) UO 3|ge[I_AR 10U 3JaM sue|d anoge ayL

‘A19jeS |B214199]7 pue A1ajeS seo ‘A1ajes alid ‘S01saqsy
!M3IABJ B 10} dNPJISAO 3JM sueld juawaSeuely Suipjing SuiSNOH-UON JNOJ puno} 3\
"]1aueJ3ul 3Y} Uo panes saidod pue ‘pajepdn

pue pamalnaJ aJe sue|d Juawadeuew ay3 3ey3 aInsua [|Im JoAaains Suip|ing [edidulid ayL "}JE1S 03 3|(ISSAJE A[ISED J0U 91€ PUE MIIADJ 10} SNPISNO0 dJe sue|d JuswaSeuey

uonoy Suipuyy

SIDNAHIS LIONY TVNHILN|

dVMS

ue|d uody 1R ssuipuld |eul4 — Ayajes 1 yjjeaH Auadoud aieso0dio)




	Agenda
	1 Notes from the previous meeting held on 17 June 2024
	7 Estates Team update
	8 Place Major Projects & Programmes Team Update
	9 Property and FM Team update



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online on 2
December 2024

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.32 am and ended at 10.40 am

10

11

12

13

14

15

Notes from the previous meeting held on 17 June 2024

The notes from the previous meeting on the 17 June 2024 were agreed.
Declarations of interest

Minute 15

Clir O Davey: ANRI Exmouth Town Council member

CliIr I Barlow: ANRI Sidmouth Town Council member

Clir M Goodman: ANRI Sidmouth Town Council member

Public speaking

None.

Matters of urgency

None.

Confidential/lexempt item(s)

None.

Estates Team update

The Estates Team update report covered:

Recent event to celebrate 25 years of the East Devon Business Centre
Re-let of two units at Riverside Workshops, Seaton

Preparing of assets for auction in early 2025

Completed acquisition of additional 18 acres of land at Seaton Marshes
Additional resource secure to complete work on the draft Asset Management Plan

in the New Year;
e Continued work on the disposal of Category B and C public toilets.

The Forum were also advised that a demonstration of the Asset Register software would
be provided at a future meeting.
Discussion included:
e A positive meeting had taken place between the directors of the Norman Lockyer
Observatory and officers in the past few days;
e Recent toilet closures had been necessary due to the invasive nature of the
asbestos inspections, and liaison with Streetscene would continue to bring the
toilets back into use as soon as possible.

The Forum noted the report.



16

17

Asset Management Forum 2 December 2024

Place Major Projects & Programmes Team Update

The update report included:

Depots Review

Public toilets, Esplanade & Drill Hall, Sidmouth

UKSPF Feasibility Studies, Exmouth

Stalled Employment Sites in Axminster, Honiton and Seaton
Seaton Moridunum

Clyst Meadows Country Park

Cranbox, Cranbrook

Discussion covered:

The size and scale of the Depot Review meant that a report could not be ready for
Cabinet consideration until spring 2025;

Planning application for the Clyst Meadows Country Park was now in for
consideration by the Council this month;

Modular space in Cranbrook was still under evaluation.

The Forum noted the report.

Property and FM Team update

The Forum received an update report covering the period June 2024 to October 2024;
the report also set out the findings of the SWAP audit on corporate health and safety.

The actions resulting from the audit were all priority 3 (priority 1 being the most urgent)
and overall gave a high level of assurance that the Council was meeting its obligations.

Discussion included:

The due diligence and dedication of the team in dealing with the work, particularly
in balancing the demand of reactive work, was commended;

The next stages of the toilet review would demand considerable time and
resources;

Any additional spend for projects that was not included inthe budget (including
capital projects that required additional funding) would come before Cabinet for
approval. A request was made for future reporting to the Forum ti include
evaluation of the capital projects completed to establish the level meeting budget,
under budget or reaching overspend;

Spend on LED run assets was approximately at 40% of the total the Council
covered, and communications should be considered to inform the public of the
public spend to support the service.

The Forum noted the report.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
P Arnott

P Hayward (Chair)

G Jung



Asset Management Forum 2 December 2024

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow

O Davey

M Goodman

N Hookway

Officers in attendance:

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation

Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) — Major Projects & Programmes
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM

Councillor apologies:
S Hawkins
T Olive

Chair Date:



